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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

Los ANGELES TURF CLuUB, INC.
SANTA ANITA PARK

TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman
Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Vice Chairman
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member
Honorable Fred Maas, Member
Honorable Araceli Ruano, Member
Honorable Alex Solis, Member
Rick Baedeker, Executive Director
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director
John McDonough, Chief Counsel
Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward

WEEK 12 — THURSDAY, MARCH 15, 2018, THROUGH SUNDAY, MARCH 18, 2018.

MILLER HEARING

We held a formal hearing into case number 17LT0015 which was a complaint filed by the
CHRB against trainer PETER MILLER alleging violation of rule 1874 (Disorderly Conduct).
The complaint alleged that Mr. Miller verbally assaulted assistant trainer Stephanie Korker-
Murray at San Luis Downs in September. This case was continued twice — once at the
request of the CHRB and then a second time at the request of Mr. Miller’s lawyer. Despite
being properly noticed of the new hearing date, neither Mr. Miller nor his counsel
appeared. We nevertheless conducted the hearing. Investigator Jim Hamilton represented
the CHRB and Michelle Derieg recorded the proceedings. Witnesses Ms. Korker-Murray
and clocker Amanda Guthrie appeared in person while trainer Adam Kitchingman and
exercise rider Paul Roberts appeared by telephone. All four witnesses were subpoenaed.
Evidence showed, that Mr. Miller who believed that his former assistant was “stealing”
stable employees from him for her new stable, verbally assaulted her near the clocker’s
stand. The incident was quite loud and the epithets were of a disgusting nature including
comments and her personal appearance and derogatory statements about her unborn child
(Ms. Korker-Murray was seven months pregnant at the time). Evidence revealed that Mr.
Miller has had six disorderly conduct related rulings since 2008. Documentary evidence
was admitted to the record and the matter was closed. Decision to follow.

ENTRIES AND SCRATCHES
Steward Kim Sawyer was present to oversee entries for Saturday and scratches for
Thursday.




THURSDAY
3/15/18!

3/15/182

3/15/183

3/15/18*

FILM REVIEW

Jockey MARIO GUTIERREZ came to the office to review his ride in the third race on Sunday.
Video revealed that after the leaving the starting gate, Mr. Gutierrez angles his horse rather
sharply from the outside post, and in so doing crosses in front of a rival while not clear,
causing that rival to steady sharply. Mr. Gutierrez claimed that this type of behavior
happens all the time but didn’t really offer an explanation for his own actions. We
unanimously issued the following ruling:

LATS Ruling #104
Jockey MARIO GUTIERREZ, who rode CROISSANT in the third race at Santa Anita Park on
March 11, 2018 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (March 22, 23 and 24, 2018) for
crossing over without sufficient clearance and causing interference entering the first turn. This
constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rule — Careless
Riding).

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races.

Jockey GEOVANNI FRANCO came to the office to review his crop use in the second race on
Sunday. Video revealed that he used his riding crop more than three times in succession
without giving his horse the chance to respond. He agreed and accepted the following
ruling:
LATS Ruling #105
Jockey GEOVANNI FRANCO is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three times

in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — first offense in last 60 days),
during the second race at Santa Anita Park on March 11, 2018.

Jockey MARTIN PEDROZA came to the office to review his crop use in the eighth race
Sunday. Video revealed that he used his crop multiple times and that he was close in terms
of giving the horse the chance to respond. He was warned to give his mount a little more
time after using his crop three times in succession. He agreed.

STARTER HEARING

We held a meeting with Starter JAY SLENDER and his assistant starter that were involved
with the non-starter declaration on Sunday. They both explained that the horse was
somewhat notorious for sitting back when the gate opened making it appear as if the
assistant starter had held the horse too long. We explained that it was necessary to make
the horse a nonstarter because of public perception and perhaps a horse that has this
history should be placed on the Starter’s List and required to behave properly in the gate.

MARCHIONNO HEARING

We held an informal hearing into case number 185A0051 which was a complaint filed by
Irish Rose Farms (Norman Day) against owner VINCENT MARCHIONNO alleging an unpaid
board bill. Upon reading the complaint, the alleged amount was for $588.00 which did not
meet the regulatory threshold of $1,000.00 in CHRB Rule 1876 for filing this type of
complaint. Dismissed.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1% Race #6 FULL COURT — Stewards’ scratch, off turf. Refund $171.00
2" Race No changes; Refund $54.85
3 Race #6 MYKEYS — Stewards’ scratch, track condition. Refund $482.01
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FRIDAY
3/16/18*

4™ Race #3 PULPITINTHESKY — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#7 BELLA SIERRA — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#9 HER ROYALNESS — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#5 So EURO — Late Veterinarian scratch, flipped in paddock — Dr. Stead
Refund $7,827.64

5th Race #6 CORONADO CooL — Stewards’ scratch, track condition
#7 JusT BOOKIN — Stewards’ scratch, entered back
#2 PLANE Lucky — Claimed — G. Papaprodromou, trainer
#5 DEevIL’'s BEAUTY — Claimed — R. Falcone, trainer
Refund $885.05; Minus Pool $1,289.17

6t Race No changes; Refund $112.00

7th Race #1 DEL MAR ANN — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#3 JovABLE — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#6 NOT TOO SHINY — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#7 CHARMING STARLET — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#11 CINDY’S SECRET — Stewards’ scratch, also eligible
#12 GIANT MONGOLIAN — Stewards’ scratch, also eligible
#8 STURDY ONE — Claimed — V. Cerin, trainer
Refund $1,396.03; Minus Pool $2.08

8™ Race #1 THANKFUL EVERYDAY — Stewards’ scratch, track condition
#7 MANY TREATS — Stewards’ scratch, loose in barn area
#8 AWESOME ANYWHERE — Claimed — T. McCanna, trainer
Refund $268.70; Minus Pool $1,287.64

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 3,373 $390,431.59
SCOTWinc 3,305 $854,748.44
Out of state + ADW N/A $3,466,210.41
Total 6,678 $4,711,390.44

FILM REVIEW

Jockey RAJIV MARAGH came to the office to discuss his crop use during the stretch run of
the third race yesterday. He explained that as he neared the wire, in an effort to win the
race, he accidentally went over the three allowable strikes before giving his horse the
chance to respond. We issued the following ruling:

LATS Ruling #107
Jockey RAJIV MARAGH is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three times
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — second offense in last 60 days;
first offense on February 19, 2018), during the third race at Santa Anita Park on March 15,
2018.

Jockey DRAYDEN VANDYKE called in advance of his hearing this morning and accepted

responsibility for a crop rule violation during yesterday’s seventh race. He explained that
he was simply trying to win the race. We issued the following ruling:

LATS Ruling #106
Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for violation
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — third offense in last 60



days), during the seventh race at Santa Anita Park on March 15, 2018; first offense on
January 27, 2018; second offense on February 18, 2018.

3/16/182 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS
1% Race #1 SOUTHERN TREASURE — Veterinarian scratch, injured — Dr. Grande
Refund $711.85; Minus Pool $590.46
2" Race #3 SILVERSPUN PICKUP — Veterinarian scratch — Dr. Grande

#2 LINE DRIVE — Claimed — R. Falcone, trainer
#6 AVAIL— Claimed — B. Koriner, trainer
#2 LINE DRIVE — Claim VOIDED - returns to D. O’Neill, trainer
Refund $1,187.73; Minus Pool $91.22
3 Race Off Turf
#2 SHE BEAT THE FIRE (IRE) — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#8 SWEET CATARINA — Stewards’ scratch, off turf
#6 LADYBUG — Claimed —J. Sadler, trainer. Refund $399.32
4* Race #3 BEDEVILED — Claimed — M. Glatt, trainer
#4 STORMIN MONARCHO — Claimed — D. Jacobson, trainer
Refund $55.00

5% Race #2 NIGHT TIME INC (ARG) — Veterinarian scratch, injured
Refund $335.18; Minus Pool $914.81
6" Race #3 TRIBAL JEWEL — Veterinarian scratch, unsound — Dr. Grande

#5 VERONICA BAY — Stewards’ scratch, entered back
#4 LEwis VALE — Claimed — L. Barocio, trainer
#6 EL SUPER — Claimed — R. Hess Sr., trainer. Refund $638.96
7t Race #1 SILKEN SPY — Stewards’ scratch, full field
#11 MILLIE JOEL — Stewards’ scratch, also eligible
#12 COGNITIVE — Stewards’ scratch, also eligible
#2 TOINETTE — Late Stewards’ scratch, unseated rider post parade, ran off
Refund $200,700.36

8™ Race No changes; Refund SO
3/16/183 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE
On track 2,961 $467,354.12
SCOTWinc 3,662 $1,217,033.47
Out of state + ADW N/A $3,684,973.54
Total 6,623 $5,369,361.13
SATURDAY
3/17/18* FILM REVIEW

Jockey TIAGO PEREIRA called in advance of his hearing this morning and admitted to a crop
rule violation in the fourth race yesterday. We issued the following ruling:

LATS Ruling #108
Jockey TIAGO PEREIRA is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three times
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — first offense in last 60 days),
during the fourth race at Santa Anita Park on March 16, 2018.

Jockey MATT GARCIA was present in our office this morning to discuss his ride and crop use
in the stretch of the fourth race yesterday. His crop use was close to the standard of not
giving his horse the chance to respond so he was warned. The larger issue was his outward
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drift as the field neared the wire. Mr. Garcia’s mount won the race but in so doing
interfered with the horse to his outside. It was close enough to the finish that it didn’t
affect the outcome of the race, but Mr. Garcia struck his horse two times as he drifted out.
We therefore issued the following ruling:

LATS Ruling #110
Jockey MATT GARCIA, who rode MUCHOS BESOS in the fourth race at Santa Anita Park on
March 16, 2018 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (March 24, 25 and 29, 2018) for
failure to maintain a straight course and causing interference in the stretch. This constitutes a
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rule — Careless Riding).
Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races.

Jockey FLAVIEN PRAT did not come to the office as directed to review the video of his crop
use in the stretch of the fourth race yesterday.

MCCLUSKEY-HICKMAN RULING

We issued the ruling that follows when owner CORTNEY MCCLUSKEY-HICKMAN failed to
appear for case number 18SA0052 which was a complaint filed by veterinarian group San
Dieguito Equine Group alleging an unpaid bill.

LATS Ruling #109
Owner CORTNEY MCCLUSKEY-HICKMAN, having failed to respond to a complaint alleging
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility - $235.83 to
San Dieguito Equine) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547
(Failure to Appear).

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of CORTNEY
MCCLUSKEY-HICKMAN are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule
#1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend and Fine), CORTNEY MCCLUSKEY-HICKMAN
is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

RIVERA WITHDRAWAL
San Dieguito Equine Group withdrew its complaint (case number 18SA0053) against owner
GERARDO RIVERA when the alleged debt was paid in full.

GARCIA HEARING

We held a formal hearing into case number 185A0029 which was a complaint filed by the
CHRB against trainer ANTONIO GARCIA alleging a post-race drug positive uncovered in one
of his runners. On January 11, 2018, “Tuscany Beauty” tested positive for triamcinolone
acetonide (214 pg/ml). Present at the hearing were this Board, CHRB Investigator Miyazaki,
Mr. Garcia, and court reporter Michelle Derieg. Mr. Garcia explained that his veterinarian
had injected the hocks and knee of the horse on January 5 which he believed explains the
positive. We listened to the testimony and admitted documentary evidence. The hearing
was brought to a close and a decision will be forthcoming.

GARCIA HEARING

We held an informal hearing into case number 185A0059 which was a complaint filed by
the CHRB against trainer ANTONIO GARCIA alleging that he bounced several payroll checks
cashed by Santa Anita in the amount of $7,260.00. He explained that his accountant had
absconded with money from his business account and that is why the checks were returned
by his bank. Since the incident he has reimbursed the paymaster $4,226.00 and signed an
agreement to pay off the rest. Complaint withdrawn.
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SUNDAY
3/18/18!

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1%t Race

2" Race
34 RaceNo

4* RaceNo
5th Race

6™ Race

7t Race

8t Race

ot Race
10 Race

Off Turf

#3 MAIJESTIC EAGLE — Stewards’ scratch, off turf

#4 DESERT STONE (IRE) — Stewards’ scratch, off turf

#8 NoIvo (IRE) — Stewards’ scratch, off turf

#5 ONDE AH Mo — was injured, vanned off, report generated
Refund $2,479.78; Minus Pool $11,095.09

#4 DIXIE LASSIE — Veterinarian scratch, injured — Dr. Grande
Refund $101.50

Changes; Refund $500.64

Changes; Refund $634.28

Off Turf

#2 DARK ENERGY — Stewards’ scratch, off turf

#3 BIG BANG — Stewards’ scratch, off turf

#10 LAUREN’S LADD — Stewards’ scratch, off turf

#9 SAGITTARI — Claimed — J. Sadler, trainer

#9 SAGITTARI — Claim VOIDED - returns to K. Desormeauy, trainer
Refund $6,215.53

#4 LORD ADMIRAL — Veterinarian scratch, sick —Dr. Stead

#2 EASTER MORN — Rider change — R. Maragh for J. Rosario (travel issues)
#9 JUNIOR GILLIAM — Claimed — J. Sadler, trainer. Refund $721.50
#2 SEATTLE ENCOUNTER — Stewards’ scratch, starter

#5 Two HALL MARYS — Rider change — E. Roman for J. Rosario
Refund $191.70

#4 PUBILLIUS SYRUS — Stewards’ scratch, stake

#7 AX MAN — Stewards’ scratch, stake. Refund $1,521.14

No changes; Refund $0

No changes; Refund SO

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 9,051 $1,534,839.98

SCOTWinc 6,097 $2,263,784.92

Out of state + ADW N/A $7,225,904.23

Total 15,148 $11,024,529.13
FILM REVIEW

Jockey SANTIAGO GONZALEZ came to the office this morning to review his ride in the first
race yesterday. Video revealed that his mount drifted out as the horses completed the turn
into the stretch, making contact with the eventual winner to his outside. He explained that
his horse wouldn’t switch leads and he was trying to prevent the outside drift. We
disagreed with that analysis but nevertheless felt that a warning was appropriate.

Jockey FELIPE MARTINEZ came to the office to review his ride in the second race yesterday
during which he allowed horse to drift out a bit in stretch. While the drift was minor, we
wanted to warn him to keep a straighter course. He agreed.



3/18/18?

3/18/183

3/18/18*
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Jockey agent Derek Lawson came to the office to represent FLAVIEN PRAT in the hearing he
missed yesterday. The hearing was brief in that he watched one stretch run and agreed
that his rider had violated the crop rule. We issued the following rulings:

LATS Ruling #112
Jockey FLAVIEN PRAT is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse
Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers — failure
to attend film review) on March 17, 2018.

LATS Ruling #113
Jockey FLAVIEN PRAT is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three times
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — third offense in last 60 days),
during the fourth race at Santa Anita Park on March 16, 2018; second offense on February
25, 2018.

MILLER RULING
After carefully considering the evidence presented at the Miller hearing described Monday,
we issued the following ruling:

LATS Ruling #111 (Amended)
Owner/Trainer PETER MILLER is suspended SEVEN (7) days (April 2 to April 8, 2018), fined
TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00)* and placed on probation for the
term of his license (10/31/2019) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874
(Disorderly Conduct — 71" offense — aggressive/abusive behavior — derogatory words about
licensee’s unborn baby) on September 11, 2017 at San Luis Rey Downs.

Terms of probation are to adhere to recommendation of the Winners’ Foundation regarding
anger management education. Failure to do so will result in the suspension of all licenses of
PETER MILLER. During the term of suspension all licenses and license privileges of PETER
MILLER are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528
(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend and Fine) PETER MILLER is denied access to all
premises in this jurisdiction.

OBJECTION/DISQUALIFICATION

Following the running of the fourth race, jockey Ruben Fuentes (4™ on #1 GRAY ADMIRAL)
claimed foul against the second place #6 BLACK SITE (G. Franco) for interference going into
the first turn. Films revealed that #6 did drop over into the path of #1 causing that horse to
steady and lose ground. After speaking with the patrol judges and jockeys involved, the
majority disqualified #6 for interference. Steward Chaney voted to make no change
because he did not believe the horse was cost a better placing.

Original Order of Finish: 2-(6)-3-1-4-7-5-8
Corrected Order of Finish: 2-3-1-(6)-4-7-5-8

INQUIRY/STARTER

Following the running of the eighth race, we posted the inquiry sign to examine the actions
of #3 LASEEN (IRE) (K. Desormeaux) shortly after the break of the 1 1/8 miles turf event.
Video showed that the horse broke with the field but after a few strides pulled herself up
and refused to participate. The jockey Kent Desormeaux conformed this analysis by radio.
We therefore declared the horse a starter but placed the horse on the Starter’s list.

INQUIRY/NO CHANGE

We posted the inquiry sign during the running of the ninth race to examine the
circumstances under which #6 BOOM BOOM BANGO (R. Bejarano) was injured near the 4 %
mile pole on the dirt. Video revealed some contact at the start but that no other horses
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were responsible for the incident and therefore the horse was declared a starter. Mr.
Bejarano was transported to the hospital and a report was generated regarding the horse.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1% Race

2" Race

3 Race

4% Race

5th Race

6™ Race

7t Race
8™ Race

9th Race

No changes; Refund $258.00

#1 I’'M No PATSY — Veterinarian scratch, sick — Dr. Grande

#3 HONOR MAKER — Claimed — D. Greenman, trainer

#6 RosIE MY RosIE — Claimed — R. Baltas, trainer

#3 HONOR MAKER — Claim VOIDED - returns to K. Castaneda, trainer
Refund $157.05

#1 JiImMY THE BULL — Veterinarian scratch, injured — Dr. Grande

#6 MONGOLIAN GROOM — Veterinarian scratch, injured — Dr. Grande
Refund $704.90; Minus Pool $4.07

Off Turf

#2 SHIFTY DANCER — Rider change — T. Baze for R. Maragh (family issue)
#5 BoB’S ALL IN — Rider change — M. Garcia for K. Frey (travel issues)
#4 SHINING ARMADA — Late Stewards’ scratch, rider injured in gate
Refund $138,258.11; Minus Pool $118.55

No changes; Refund $22.00

#7 GRAZEN SKY — Claimed — J. Sadler, trainer. Refund $98.00

#2 FAULT — Stewards’ scratch, stake

#6 Lucy DE — Rider change — G. Franco for D. VanDyke (travel issues)
Refund $736.40

#6 Boom Boom BANGO — Rider change — R. Bejarano for D. VanDyke
#9 DONUT GIRL — Claimed — H. Palma, trainer

#6 Boom Boom BANGO — was injured, jockey transported, report generated

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 7,512 $1,198,568.10
SCOTWinc 5,294 $1,755,789.27
Out of state + ADW N/A $5,354,998.36
Total 12,806 $8,309,355.73

ATTENDANCE REPORT — The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this

reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

SANTA ANITA PARK - VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of: 3/12/18 - 3/18/18

Horses on Vet List 18
Horses off Vet List 11
Shock Wave Therapy 18
Fatalities 4
Medication 0



SUMMARY

2018
3;;]:;;8 3/1F6n/18 3/53;18 3/?2;?18 Week Meet
Accidents 0 0 0 2 2 6
Cal-Bred Races 3 0 4 1 8 59
Claims 4 6 0 3 13 165
Disqualifications 0 0 0 1 1 7
Inquiries 0 0 0 3 3 31
Refunds 8 7 8 7 30 293
Rulings 2 2 3 3 10 113
Voided Claims 0 1 1 1 3 23

Respectfully submitted,

Attachments
BOS: CSC:dw

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

Kim Sawyer, Steward

Grant W. Baker, Steward

Luis Jauregui, Steward



State of California
Jockey/Driver Accident Report
CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14) CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT

Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-
track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys’ duties. The investigation shall commence no later
than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes, includes drivers in this
requirement. Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys’ Guild
or California Harness Horsemen’s Association (CHHA); the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the
horse owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Rafael Bejarano #281598

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Steven Duffield #233969

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Mike Puype #209990

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Boom Boom Bango #500994

Race No.: 9

Date/time/location of accident: 03/18/2018 - 4:00 pm — Santa Anita Park

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident
Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards” minutes in accordance
with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes.

Jockey Rafael Bejarano was injured in the last race when his horse was injured at the % mile pole. Mr.
Bejarano injured his left wrist when attempting to break his fall. He was taken to Huntington Memorial
Hospital by Arcadia Fire Department.

Jockey/Driver condition: Fractured left wrist.

Horse condition: Euthanized.

: Lui gui s
Prepared by: Luis Jauregui Distribution

e Jockeys’ Guild/ CHHA
o Jockey/Driver

Signature: e Racing Association
e Owner
03/22/2018 e Trainer

Date report completed:

Note: Attach original CHRB-201 form to
stewards’ minutes.
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State of California
Jockey/Driver Accident Report
CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14) CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT

Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-
track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys’ duties. The investigation shall commence no later
than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes, includes drivers in this
requirement. Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys’ Guild
or California Harness Horsemen’s Association (CHHA); the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the
horse owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Igay Puglisi #232228

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Paul Aquirre #089051

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Paul Aquirre #069840

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Shining Armada #R07757

Race No.: 5

Date/time/location of accident: 03/18/2018 - 1:06 pm — Santa Anita Park

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident
Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ minutes in accordance
with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes.

Jockey lIggy Puglisi was injured in the starting gate when his horse broke through the gate early. Mr. Puglisi
was taken to First Aid to be examined and was later transported to Arcadia Methodist Hospital.

Jockey/Driver condition: Sprained ankle.

Horse condition: No injuries reported.

: Lui gui s
Prepared by: Luis Jauregui Distribution

e Jockeys’ Guild/ CHHA
o Jockey/Driver

Signature: e Racing Association
e Owner
03/22/2018 e Trainer

Date report completed:

Note: Attach original CHRB-201 form to
stewards’ minutes.
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State of California
Training Accident Report
CHRB-201A (New 2/14) CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT

The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or
employees in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of their duties. The
investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise
rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise
rider/employee involved in the accident.

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Byron Cano #320897

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No: Gary Barber #230470

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Steve Mivadi #074727

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Irish Terrier (No Tattoo)

Date/time/location of accident: 03-18-18 - 8:00 a.m. - Santa Anita Race Track

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any. Complete one Training
Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’
minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes.

Exercise Rider Byron Cano was injured in the barn area when his horse reared up, unseating him,
and injuring his right hip. Mr. Cano was taken to Huntington Memorial Hospital by Arcadia Fire

Department.

Exercise Rider condition: Complaining of sore right hip.

Horse condition: No injuries reported.

Luis Jauregui
Prepared by:

Distribution
o Exercise Rider/Employee
¢ Racing Association

Signature: * Owner
& ' e Trainer
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to
03'18'2018 steward<’ minnteq.

Date report completed:
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NOTIFICATION INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS
RACING AND TRAINING ACCIDENTS/FATALITIES

RACING OR TRAINING LOCATION:
SANTA ANITA PARK---ARCADIA CA

DATE OF INCIDENT: MARCH 17, 2018

RACE NUMBER: 1

NAME OF HORSE: ONDE AH MO

NAME OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:
GEOVANNI FRANCO

CONDITION/STATUS OF HORSES:
EUTHANIZED—RIGHT KNEE FRACTURE

CONDITION/STATUS OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (NOTE IF TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL, WHAT IS THEIR
CONDITION)

CLEARED TO RIDE FOLLOWING RACE BY TRACK PARAMEDICS

ACTIONS OF THE HORSE AND JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (HORSE FELL, JOCKEY PULLED UP, VANNED OFF, ETC.))

HORSE WAS INJURED @5/16THS, JOCKEY JUMPED OFF, HORSE LOOSE ON TRACK BEFORE
OUTRIDER CAPTURED

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE INCIDENT: (EXPLAIN HOW THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AND WHY)
HORSE RACING MID-PACK---SINGLE HORSE INCIDENT

WAS THE HORSE CLAIMED?
NO

WAS THE CLAIM VOIDED?
N/A

NAME OF THE TRAINER:
JEFFERY METZ

NAME OF THE OWNER:
ONDE AH MO

TRACK SURFACE: (MAIN, TURF OR TRAINING TRACK)
MAIN TRACK—RATING ‘GOOD’

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF INCIDENT: (E.G. QUARTER-POLE, FAR TURN, ETC.)
5/16THS MARKER

TYPE OF RACE/CLASS: (CLAIMING $5,000; ALLOWANCE; MAIDEN, ETC.)
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT---ONE MILE

BASED ON THE PAST PERFORMANCES OF THE HORSE INDICATE ANYTHING NOTEWORTHY:

NO. FINISHED THIRD PREVIOUS START(MDN $75,000) on 2/9/18—TODAY WAS 5™ LIFETIME START
FORTHIS3 YO
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NOTIFICATION INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS
RACING AND TRAINING ACCIDENTS/FATALITIES

RACING OR TRAINING LOCATION: SANTA ANITA RACE TRACK

DATE OF INCIDENT: MARCH 18, 2018

RACE NUMBER: NINE

NAME OF HORSE: BOOM BOOM BANGO

NAME OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: RAFAEL BEJARANAO

CONDITION/STATUS OF HORSE: RIGHT FRONT OPEN, SPIRALING, CONDYLAR
FRACTURE WITH MEDIAL SESAMOID BONE FRACTURE-HORSE EUTHANIZED ON TRACK

CONDITION/STATUS OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (NOTE IF TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL, WHAT IS
THEIR CONDITION) JOCKEY TRANSPORTED TO HUNTING MEMORIAL, POSSIBLE LEFT
ARM INJURY PER SAFETY STEWARD JAUREGUI

ACTIONS OF THE HORSE AND JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: HORSE WAS INJURED NEAR
THE 4 1/2 MILE MARKER, JOCKEY TRIED TO PULL UP, FELL OFF, HORSE LATER FELL.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE INCIDENT: (EXPLAIN HOW THE ACCIDENT
OCCURRED AND WHY)

NONE

WAS THE HORSE WAS CLAIMED? NO

WAS THE CLAIM VOIDED? N/A

NAME OF THE TRAINER: MIKE PUYPE

NAME OF THE OWNER: STEVE & MELINDA DUFFIELD

TRACK SURFACE: DIRT-FAST

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF INCIDENT; NEARTHE 4 1/2

TYPE OF RACE/CLASS: MAIDEN CLAIMING, $50,000.00, SIX FURLONGS

BASED ON THE PAST PERFORMANCES OF THE HORSE INDICATE ANYTHING
NOTEWORTHY:

NO-FIRST TIME STARTER
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